

No. 08-559

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

E.K. MCDANIEL, WARDEN AND THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL OF THE STATE OF NEVADA,
Petitioners,

v.

TROY BROWN,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

PAMELA HARRIS
CO-CHAIR, NACDL
AMICUS COMMITTEE
600 New Jersey Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-9934

WALTER DELLINGER
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT AND
APPELLATE ADVOCACY CLINIC
1575 Massachusetts Ave.
Cambridge MA 02138
(202) 383-5300

JONATHAN HACKER
(Counsel of Record)
SARA ZDEB*
O'MELVENY & MYERS
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

** Admitted only in Maryland;
supervised by principals of
the firm.*

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. FALSE OR MISLEADING STATISTICAL PRESENTATION OF DNA EVIDENCE IS A SERIOUS PROBLEM REQUIRING RIGOROUS SAFEGUARDS.	5
A. The Prosecutor’s Fallacy Is a Danger- ous Misuse of DNA Evidence.	6
B. Courts Carefully Monitor The Presenta- tion Of DNA Evidence to Protect Against The Prosecutor’s Fallacy and Other Misleading Testimony.	10
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE INTRODUCTION OF FALSE DNA TESTIMONY AT RESPONDENT’S TRIAL VIOLATED THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE AND MANDATES A NEW TRIAL.....	12
A. The State Committed And Then Com- pounded The Prosecutor’s Fallacy In This Case.	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
B. The Ninth Circuit Correctly Held That Admission Of The False DNA Testimony Violated The Due Process Clause.	17
C. The Due Process Violation In This Case Was Sufficiently Prejudicial To Warrant A New Trial.	21
D. The Court Should Not Resolve Any Questions Arising From The Ninth Circuit's Due Process or Harmless Error Analyses In This Posture.	27
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	4, 21, 26
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	23
<i>Dist. Attorney’s Office for the Third Judicial Dist. v. Osborne</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2308 (2009).....	28
<i>Francis v. Franklin</i> , 471 U.S. 307 (1985).....	18
<i>Fry v. Pfler</i> , 551 U.S. 112 (2007).....	21
<i>Harvey v. Horan</i> , 285 F.3d 298 (4th Cir. 2002).....	2
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	3, 22
<i>Manson v. Brathwaite</i> , 432 U.S. 98 (1977).....	20
<i>Mazer v. Stein</i> , 347 U.S. 201 (1954).....	27
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2527 (2009).....	8
<i>People v. Coy</i> , 620 N.W.2d 888 (Mich. App. 2000)	10
<i>People v. Watley</i> , 667 N.Y.S.2d 376 (N.Y. App. Div. 1997).....	11
<i>Sholler v. Commonwealth</i> , 969 S.W.2d 706 (Ky. 1998)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>State v. Bloom</i> , 516 N.W.2d 159 (Minn. 1994).....	11
<i>State v. Hannon</i> , 703 N.W.2d 498 (Minn. 2005).....	11
<i>State v. Roman Nose</i> , 667 N.W.2d 386 (Minn. 2003).....	11
<i>United States v. Bishop</i> , 959 F.2d 820 (9th Cir. 1992).....	22
<i>United States v. Chischilly</i> , 30 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 1994).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Collins</i> , 395 F. Supp. 629 (M.D. Pa. 1975)	18
<i>United States v. Gwaltney</i> , 790 F.2d 1378 (9th Cir. 1986).....	11
<i>United States v. Massey</i> , 594 F.2d 676 (8th Cir. 1979).....	12
<i>United States v. Yee</i> , 134 F.R.D. 161 (N.D. Ohio 1991).....	5
<i>Wigglesworth v. Oregon</i> , 49 F.3d 578 (9th Cir. 1995).....	22

STATUTES

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 175.211.....	17, 18
--------------------------------	--------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief for Respondent, <i>Dist. Attorney's Office for the Third Judicial Dist. v. Osborne</i> , No. 08-6 (2009)	2
--	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Edwards Connors et al., Department of Justice, <i>Convicted by Juries, Exonerated by Science</i> (1996)	2
I.W. Evett, <i>Evaluating DNA Profiles in a Case Where the Defence Is “It Was My Brother,”</i> 32 J. Forensic Sci. Soc. 5 (1992)	17
Brandon L. Garrett, <i>Claiming Innocence</i> , 92 Minn. L. Rev. 1629 (2008).....	5
Eugene Gressman et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (9th ed. 2008)	27, 28
Richard Lempert, <i>Some Caveats Concerning DNA as Criminal Identification Evidence: With Thanks to the Reverend Bayes</i> , 13 Cardozo L. Rev. 303 (1991).....	6, 7, 9, 17
Samuel Lindsey, Ralph Hertwig & Gerd Gigerenzer, <i>Communicating Statistical DNA Evidence</i> , 43 Jurimetrics J. 147 (2003).....	5, 6, 7
William C. Thompson & Edward L. Schumann, <i>Interpretation of Statistical Evidence in Criminal Trials: The Prosecutor’s Fallacy and the Defense Attorney’s Fallacy</i> , 11 Law & Hum. Behav. 167 (1987)	7, 9, 13, 26
